1997 $69,625 2.59 2.08 3.59 $41,168 1.82 1.49 2.82
1998 $71,663 2.63 2.10 3.63 $42,361 1.82 1.50 2.82
1999 $74,080 2.65 2.12 3.65 $43,797 1.87 1.54 2.87
2000 $74,807 2.71 2.13 3.71 $44,242 1.88 1.55 2.88
2001 $74,099 2.74 2.15 3.74 $43,852 1.93 1.58 2.93
2002 $72,495 2.74 2.16 3.74 $42,897 1.88 1.55 2.88
2003 $72,328 2.76 2.17 3.76 $42,817 1.90 1.56 2.90
2004 $72,100 2.78 2.19 3.78 $42,687 1.91 1.57 2.91
2005 $73,077 2.83 2.22 3.83 $43,274 1.99 1.62 2.99
2006 $73,807 2.83 2.21 3.83 $43,707 1.99 1.62 2.99

Because the number of fixtures and fittings in new construction generally is increasing,
we model installations in new housing separately from replacements in existing housing.
For older homes, we model the number of toilets, showerheads, and faucets based on the
number of bathrooms and half-bathrooms given in EIA (2001); see Table 4. The

 Page 10

character of the stock is modeled in this way until the year 1989, after which we track the
stock according to the characteristics of new construction as described above.

Table – 4 Estimated Number of Fixtures/Fittings per Household by Housing Type

 Single-Family Households

Vintage Baths
Half-
Baths Toilets Showers Faucets

Before
1940 1.33 0.32 1.65 1.33 2.65
1940-49 1.33 0.27 1.60 1.33 2.60
1950-59 1.37 0.29 1.66 1.37 2.66
1960-69 1.41 0.32 1.74 1.41 2.74
1970-79 1.49 0.34 1.83 1.49 2.83
1981-89 1.56 0.37 1.93 1.56 2.93

  Households in Multi-Family Buildings

Vintage Baths
Half-
Baths Toilets Showers Faucets

Before
1940 1.04 0.08 1.12 1.04 2.12
1940-49 1.04 0.07 1.11 1.04 2.11
1950-59 1.05 0.11 1.15 1.05 2.15
1960-69 1.08 0.11 1.19 1.08 2.19
1970-79 1.12 0.10 1.22 1.12 2.22
1981-89 1.16 0.12 1.28 1.16 2.28

Finally, we model the number of fixtures and fittings that will be installed in future
homes according to a macroeconomic regression analysis. Generally, we assume that the
number of fixtures and fittings increases as real incomes increase, converging to a
maximum when income reaches a certain level. If we plot the number of fixtures against
per-household income, the graph is expected to resemble an S-shaped curve. The logistic
and Gompertz functions are most widely used to describe such a process.

To generate the S-curve we chose a logistic function that has the following generic form.